

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 18-1201

---

TUNIS E. DEN HARTOG, SHIRLEY ANN SCHWEERTMAN,  
LEONARD G. LYBBERT, MARY ELLEN MOLINARO-  
BLONIGAN, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF MARY ELLEN  
MOLINARO, WILLIAM JAMES ROBERT & MARK D. FISHER,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF WATERLOO, IOWA,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

SUNNYSIDE SOUTH ADDITION, LLC, Intervenor Plaintiff,

vs.

CITY OF WATERLOO, Intervenor Defendant

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
BLACK HAWK COUNTY NO. EQCV117886  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD STOCHL PRESIDING

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

David Zellhoefer ATM070001  
Waterloo City Attorney  
715 Mulberry Street  
Waterloo, Iowa 50703  
Telephone: (319) 291-4327  
Email: [dave.zellhoefer@waterloo-ia.org](mailto:dave.zellhoefer@waterloo-ia.org)

Kristine Stone AT0008828  
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: (515) 243-7611  
Facsimile: (515) 243-2149  
Email: [kstone@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:kstone@ahlerslaw.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 3

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE  
REQUIREMENTS..... 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 8

    I. WAS THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECT IN RULING THAT  
    THE CITY HAS COMPLIED WITH THE PREFERENCE OF  
    SALE PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN IOWA CODE § 306.23  
    AND DISSOLVING THE INJUNCTION? ..... 8

    II. DID DEN HARTOG PRESERVE ERROR REGARDING ITS  
    APPEAL OF THE DISMISSAL OF THE APPLICATION FOR  
    RULE TO SHOW CAUSE AND ITS REQUEST TO COMPEL  
    PERFORMANCE PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE § 661.15? . 8

    III. WAS THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECT NOT TO HOLD  
    THE CITY OF WATERLOO IN CONTEMPT? ..... 9

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT  
    THE CITY HAS COMPLIED WITH THE PREFERENCE OF  
    SALE PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN IOWA CODE § 306.23  
    AND DISSOLVING THE INJUNCTION..... 12

II. DEN HARTOG HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE ERROR IN ITS APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE APPLICATION FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE and ITS REQUEST TO COMPEL PERFORMANCE PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE § 661.15. .... 19

III. IF ERROR HAS BEEN PRESERVED REGARDING CONTEMPT, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT NOT TO HOLD THE CITY OF WATERLOO IN CONTEMPT. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

REQUEST TO BE HEARD ORALLY ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Board of Water Works Trustees v. City of Des Moines*, 469 NW2d 700, 702 (Iowa 1991)..... 22

*Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo*, 891 NW2d 430 (Iowa 2017).. 12, 13, 14, 18, 22

*Ervin v. Iowa Dist. Court for Webster County*, 495 NW2d 742, 744 (Iowa 1993)..... 24

*Harrington v. University of Northern Iowa*, 726 NW2d 363, 365 (Iowa 2007)..... 13

*In re Inspection of Titan Tire*, 637 NW2d 115, 132 (Iowa 2001) ..... 23

*In re Marriage of Jacobo*, 526 NW2d 859, 866 (Iowa 1995) .... 23

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 NW2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002)..... 20

*Patterson v. Keleher*, 365 NW2d 22, 24 (Iowa 1985) ..... 23

*Reis v. Iowa District Court*, 787 NW2d 61, 66 (Iowa 2010)..... 23

*State ex rel. Miller v. Grady*, 698 NW2d 336 (Iowa App. 2005)12

*State v. Lipcamon*, 483 NW2d 605, 606 (Iowa 1992)..... 22, 23

*Zimmermann v. Iowa Dist. Ct.*, 480 NW2d 70, 74 (Iowa 1992) 12

**Statutes**

Iowa Code Section 306.23 .....9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 24

Iowa Code Section 661.15 ..... 19, 21

**Other Authorities**

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.101(1)(b) ..... 22
